COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BRACKEN) COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE) CASE NO. 2021-00415 ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

MOTION TO CLOSE RECORD AND SUBMIT MATTER FOR DECISION

Bracken County Water District ("Bracken District") moves that the record in this matter be closed and this matter stand submitted for decision. In support of its motion, Bracken District states:

1. On January 27, 2022, the Public Service Commission ("Commission") accepted Bracken District's application in this matter.

2. After conducting discovery in this matter, Commission Staff on June 2, 2022 issued a report containing its findings and recommendations regarding Bracken District's application.

3. On June 16, 2022, Bracken District submitted a response to Commission Staff's findings and recommendations. In its response, Bracken District generally accepted Commission Staff's recommendations and findings, but noted an error in Commission Staff's rate calculations. It also advised of revisions in the volume of water billed to Bracken District during the test period by its wholesale water supplier and the effect on these revisions on its revenue requirements.

4. On July 25, 2022, the Commissioner found that by its response to the Commission Staff Report, Bracken District had amended its rate proposal and had reset the statutory time period for the issuance of a decision in this matter. The Commission further ordered Bracken District to publish notice of its "amended rate proposal."

1

5. Pursuant to the Commission's Order of July 25, 2022, Bracken District caused notice of the "amended rate proposal" to be published notice in the August 18, 2022 edition of the *Bracken County News*. This notice advised that the public had 30 days from the date of publication in which to submit comments on the "amended rate proposal" or to request intervention in this matter.

6. As of the date of this Motion, no comment regarding the "amended rate proposal" or request for intervention has been submitted to the Commission.

7. As the Commission has thoroughly reviewed Bracken District's application, and as no person has sought to intervene in this matter or to comment upon the "amended rate proposal," the record in this matter should be closed and this matter stand submitted for decision.

WHEREFORE, Bracken District requests that (1) the record in this matter be closed; (2) this matter stand submitted for decision; and (3) the Commission proceed in an expeditious manner to issue a decision on Bracken District's application.

Dated: September 19, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Bracken County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the PSC's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the PSC on September 19, 2022 and that there is currently no party that the PSC has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Counsel for Bracken County Water District